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Town of Hilton Head Island 
  Board of Zoning Appeals  

Special Meeting    
Monday, January 6, 2014 2:30p.m   

Benjamin M. Racusin Council Chambers                
AGENDA      

 

 
  
 
 1.  Call to Order 

 
 2.  Roll Call 

 
 3.   Freedom of Information Act Compliance 

Public notification of the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting has been published, posted and mailed in 
compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and the requirements of the Town of Hilton Head 
Island Land Management Ordinance. 

 
4.   Wireless Telephone Usage 

 Please turn off all wireless telephones so as not to interrupt the meeting. 
 

5.   Welcome and Introduction to Board Procedures 
 

  6.   Approval of Agenda  
 

7. New Business                                                   
 Public Hearing 
VAR130014:  Jane Carnahan is requesting a variance from Land Management Ordinance Section 
16-5-704, Minimum Required Setback Area, and Section 16-5-806, Required Buffers. The applicant 
proposes to build a staircase and landing in the 20 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer of the 
Mulberry Place II subdivision. The subject parcel is located at 29 Bellhaven Way. The parcel is 
further identified as parcel 51 on Beaufort County Tax Map 11C.  Presented by:  Anne Cyran 

 
 

   8.       Adjournment 
       
 
 

Please note that a quorum of Town Council may result if four or more Town 
Council members attend this meeting. 
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TOWN OF HILTON HEAD ISLAND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
One Town Center Court Hilton Head Island SC  29928 843-341-4757 FAX 843-842-8908 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
VARIANCE 

  
 

Case # Address of Residence Public Hearing Date 
VAR#130014 29 Bellhaven Way January 6, 2013 

 
Parcel Data Owner & Applicant 

Address: 29 Bellhaven Way 
Tax Map ID: Map 11C, Parcel 51 
Zoning District: RM-8 

Jane Carnahan 
29 Bellhaven Way 

Hilton Head Island SC  29928 
 
Application Summary 
The Community Development Department received a variance request from Jane Carnahan 
for the following Sections of the Land Management Ordinance (LMO): 

 
16-5-704, Minimum Required Setback Area 

16-5-806, Required Buffers 
 
The applicant proposes to build a staircase and landing in the exterior boundary setback and 
buffer of the Mulberry Place II subdivision. 
 
Background 
The subject parcel is located at 29 Bellhaven Way in the RM-8 (Residential Moderate Density) 
Zoning District. As shown on the Vicinity Map (Attachment A), the subject parcel is bound 
by: Shelter Cove Lane on the northeast; a single family residence on the northwest; Bellhaven 
Way on the southwest; and single family residences on the south and southeast. 
 
The applicant applied for a building permit in October 2013 to construct a five foot wide by 
seventeen foot long staircase and landing on the back of her house as a second exit from the 
first floor, which is important in case of an emergency. The building permit was denied 
because the proposed staircase and landing would encroach into the subdivision’s exterior 
boundary setback and buffer. 
 
The subject parcel is located in the Mulberry Place Phase II subdivision. Mulberry Place 
Phase II was approved in May 1995. In November 1996, Thomas Brencko, Manager of 
Current Planning, wrote a letter outlining changes to the approval. The letter states that, 
“Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the Yacht Cove Residential 
Development, setbacks and buffers along the external boundaries (of the subdivision) shall 
be maintained in accordance with the original approvals. In (the case of Mulberry Place Phase 
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II), the minimum setback is 30 feet.” 
 
The original approvals and Memorandum of Understanding referenced in the letter were not 
included in the subdivision’s file. Without the approvals or memorandum, it is unclear why a 
30 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer was required for this subdivision. At the time 
the subdivision was approved in 1995, the LMO required a 20 foot exterior boundary setback 
and buffer for subdivisions. This requirement was the same whether a subdivision was part of 
the exterior boundary of a PUD or outside of a PUD. (Subdivisions located inside PUDs are 
not subject to the same setback and buffer standards as outside PUDs.) The LMO still 
requires a 20 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer for all single family residential 
subdivisions. 
 
Since Mulberry Place Phase II was developed, many of the applicant’s neighbors built 
structures in the exterior boundary setback and buffer. These structures include staircases and 
landings similar to the one proposed by the applicant, as well as porches. These additions 
were built either without building permits or building permits that were approved in error. 
 
The Yacht Cove Property Owners Association has approved the applicant’s proposed 
staircase and landing. 
 
Applicant’s Grounds for Variance, Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Grounds for Variance 
The applicant is applying for a variance from LMO Section 16-5-704, Minimum Required 
Setback Area, and Section 16-5-806, Required Buffers to build a staircase and landing in the 
exterior boundary setback and buffer of the Mulberry Place II subdivision. The applicant 
states the variance is needed to provide a second exit from the first floor of her house in case 
of emergency. The applicant states that she pays taxes on the property encumbered by the 
exterior boundary setback and buffer and that she maintains the area, including removing 
hazardous trees. 
 
Summary of Facts 

1. The applicant seeks a variance from LMO Section 16-5-704, Minimum Required 
Setback Area, and Section 16-5-806, Required Buffers. 

2. The applicant is proposing to build a staircase and landing in the exterior boundary 
setback and buffer of the Mulberry Place II subdivision. 

 
Conclusion of Law 

1. Applicant may seek a variance from the requested LMO sections as set forth in 16-3-
1901.A. 

 
Staff Determination 
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the application based on the 
Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law. 
 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Summary of Facts 

1. Application was submitted as set forth in LMO Section 16-3-1903. 
2. Notice of the Application was published in the Island Packet on Sunday, December 
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1, 2013, as set forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 
3. Notice of the Application was posted as set forth in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-

3-111. 
4. Notice of the Application met the mailing criteria in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-

3-111. 
5. Staff received an affidavit of compliance from the applicant as set forth in LMO 

Section 16-3-111. 
6. The Board has authority to render the decision reached here under LMO Section 16-

3-1905. 
 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The application is in compliance with the submittal requirements established in LMO 
Section 16-3-1903. 

2. The application and notice requirements comply with the legal requirements 
established in LMO Sections 16-3-110 and 16-3-111. 

 
As provided in Section 16-3-1906, Criteria for Approval of Variances, staff has based 
its recommendation on analysis of the following criteria: 
 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 1:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. 
(LMO 16-3-1906.A.1) 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. LMO Section 16-5-704, Minimum Required Setback Area, and Section 16-5-806, 
Required Buffers, require a 20 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer for single 
family residential subdivisions. 

2. There is a 30 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer along the back of the subject 
parcel, as shown on the plat and in the Memorandum of Understanding. 

 
Conclusions of Law 

1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.1. 
2. The subject parcel is subject to an exterior boundary setback and buffer 50 percent 

larger than is normally required. 
 
 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 2:  These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.  (LMO 16-3-
1906.A.2) 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. Since the LMO has required a 20 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer since 
1995, most residential subdivisions have a 20 foot exterior boundary setback and 
buffer. 

2. The Mulberry Place Phase II subdivision has a 30 foot exterior boundary setback and 
buffer. 

 
 
Conclusions of Law 
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1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.2. 
2. The 30 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer that applies to this parcel generally 

doesn’t apply to single family lots in other residential subdivisions. 
 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 3:  Because of these conditions, the application of the LMO to the particular piece of property would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  (LMO 16-3-1906.A.3) 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The 30 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer runs along the back of the house 
on the subject parcel. 

2. There is no other reasonable location for a landing and staircase on the back of the 
first floor of the house. 

 
Conclusions of Law 

1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.3. 
2. The application of the exterior boundary setback and buffer would prohibit the 

construction of a second egress from the first floor of the house, which is a 
reasonable use of the applicant’s property. 

 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 4:  This hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. (LMO 16-3-1906.A.4). 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. A 30 foot exterior boundary setback and buffer applies to the subject parcel. 
2. Most single family residential lots located on the boundary of a subdivision have a 20 

foot exterior boundary setback and buffer. 
3. The proposed staircase and landing encroach 5 feet into the 30 foot setback and 

buffer. 
4. Adding the proposed staircase and landing would provide a second way to exit the 

first floor in case of emergency. 
 
Conclusions of Law 

1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.4. 
2. The exterior boundary setback and buffer was not the result of the applicant’s own 

actions. 
3. If the subdivision was approved with the typical 20 foot exterior boundary setback 

and buffer, the proposed staircase and landing would comply.. 
4. The applicant proposes to add the staircase and landing to make her house safer. 

 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 5:  Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the 
purposes of the LMO.  (LMO 16-3-1906.A.5)   
 
Findings of Fact 

1. The Comprehensive Plan does not speak to this particular situation. 
2. LMO Section 16-5-704, Minimum Required Setback Area, states a 20 foot exterior 

boundary setback is required for single family subdivisions. 



 5 

3. LMO Section 16-5-806, Required Buffers, states a 20 foot exterior boundary buffer is 
required for single family subdivisions. 

4. The Mulberry Place Phase II subdivision was approved with a 30 foot exterior 
boundary and setback buffer. 

5. The proposed staircase and landing would encroach five feet into the 30 foot deep 
exterior boundary setback and buffer. 

 
Conclusions of Law 

1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.5. 
2. Since the Comprehensive Plan does not speak to this situation, the approval of this 

application will not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan. 
3. The proposed staircase and landing would meet the current LMO standards for 

exterior boundary setbacks and buffers. 
 
Staff Summary of Facts and Conclusions of Law 
Criteria 6:  The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment of adjacent property or the 
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  (LMO 16-3-
1906.A.6). 
 
Findings of Fact 

1. Staff did not identify any substantial detriment to the adjacent property that would be 
caused by granting the variance. 

2. Staff has not received any comments regarding the variance application. 
3. The Yacht Cove Property Owners Association has approved the applicant’s proposed 

staircase and landing. 
 
Conclusions of Law 

1. This application meets the variance criteria as set forth in LMO 16-3-1906.A.6. 
2. Staff could not identify any detriment to the adjacent property, the public good or the 

character of the district that would be caused by granting this variance. 
 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
 
AC 

  
 
 
 
 
December 17, 2013 

Anne Cyran, AICP  DATE 
Senior Planner   
 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 
ND 

  
 
 
 
December 17, 2013 

Nicole Dixon, CFM  DATE 
Senior Planner & BZA Coordinator    
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REVIEWED BY: 
 
HC 

  
 
 
 
December 17, 2013 

Heather Colin, AICP  DATE 
Development Review Administrator   
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
A) Vicinity Map 
B) Aerial Photo of Subject Parcel 
C) Applicant’s Submittal 
D) Subdivision Plat 
E) As Built Survey 
 



VAR130014
Attachment A - Vicinity Map This information has been compiled from a variety of unverified

general sources at various times and as such is intended to be used
only as a guide. The Town of Hilton Head Island

assumes no liability for its accuracy or state of completion.
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VAR130014
Attachment B - Aerial Photo of Subject Parcel This information has been compiled from a variety of unverified

general sources at various times and as such is intended to be used
only as a guide. The Town of Hilton Head Island

assumes no liability for its accuracy or state of completion.

Town of Hilton Head Island
One Town Center Court

Hilton Head Island, SC 29928
(843) 341-6000
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